### Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, March 11, 2024

### Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on March 11, 2024, signed by Tammy Woods, Council President Pro-Tem, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-28

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to dispose of vehicles in the Police Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-29

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio to purchase equipment for the Public Works Department; and declaring an emergency.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-30

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to sell by sealed bid or dispose of equipment in the Public Works Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-31

A Resolution stating the opposition of the Council of the City of Mount Vernon to the proposed Frasier solar energy development project partially within the boundaries of the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-32

A Resolution appointing representatives for City Council to the City's Housing Council; and declaring an emergency.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-34

A Resolution to make appropriations for current expenses and said resolution supplements the interim appropriations and other expenditures for the City of Mount Vernon, State of Ohio, during fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-35

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08

An Ordinance changing the job title Wastewater Superintendent to Assistant Director of Utilities (Wastewater); and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<a href="www.mountvernonohio.org">www.mountvernonohio.org</a>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-09

An Ordinance fixing the number of hourly employees of the City of Mount Vernon in the Public Works and Engineer's Departments; and declaring an emergency.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-10

An Ordinance establishing the position of Human Resources Generalist, setting compensation, benefits and terms of employment; and declaring an emergency.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-11

An Ordinance to amend Chapter 901 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Mount Vernon regarding street openings; and declaring an emergency.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-12

An Ordinance establishing compensation, benefits and terms of employment for the Assistant Fire Chief; and declaring an emergency.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-15

An Ordinance establishing compensation, benefits and terms of employment for the First Deputy Auditor; and declaring an emergency.